

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 140^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 8^{TH} DAY OF MARCH 2010 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor, Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, Hon. Manuel R. Veloso, Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas, Hon. Josephat B. Palma, Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas, Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr., Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela, Hon. Narciso B. Neri, Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, Hon. Ivaraxel C. Ericson,

SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer Vice-Mayor SB Member LnB President, Ex Officio Member SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 10-003 Series of 2010

AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING THE POSITION OF MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURAL OFFICER (SG 20) OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON, BOHOL

Section 1. ABOLITION OF POSITION. The position of Municipal Agricultural Officer with Salary Grade 20 of this Local Government Unit of Loon, Bohol is hereby abolished, without prejudice to the assumption of the incumbent MAO to the position of Municipal Agriculturist of this Municipality.

Section 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any provision of whatever ordinance inconsistent hereto is hereby repealed accordingly.

Section 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 10-003, Series of 2010

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

RICKY U. MASAMAYOR SB Member Acting Presiding Officer

NOTED:

EDWIN R. LADEZA Vice-Mayor

A P P R O V E D:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date: _____